accelerated revenue related to both Corporate fees and referral fees; (e) improperly accounted

for home inventory valuation reserve; and (f) failed to establish and maintain adequate

internal accounting.

391. In view of “the potential dilution of public confidence in financial statements

resulting from restating the financial statements of prior periods,” according to GAAP, a

retroactive restatement of financial statements, which is what SIRVA did in this case, is

reserved for material accounting errors that existed at the time the financial statements were

prepared.  APB Opinion No. 20, Accounting Changes ¶¶ 18, 27, 34-38 (July 1971).  Since

GAAP allows only for correction of errors that are “material,” by restating its financial

statements, SIRVA admitted the materiality of the errors in its previously issued financial

statements for years 2000 through the quarter ended September 30, 2004.

392. The cumulative impact of the restatements on SIRVA’s previously reported

operating results for nine months ended September 30, 2004 is as follows:

 144

($ in thousands)

Q1-Q3

Income (Expense)

2004

As
Originally
Reported

 As
Restated

 $ Change

%
Change

Network Services $  15,828  $  4,684  $(11,144)  -70%
Moving Services North America 66,985  64,170  (2,815)  -4%
Moving Services Europe & Asia Pacific

18,299  15,716  (2,583)  -14%
Global Relocation Services   (3,401)  (3,401)
Corporate (5,483)  (5,932)  (449)  8%

Total from continuing operations $  95,629  $  75,237  $(20,392)  -21%

393. The cumulative impact of the restatements on SIRVA’s previously reported

operating results for the year ended December 31, 2003 is as follows::

($ in thousands)

Income (Expense)

2003

As
Originally
Reported

 As
Restated

 $ Change

%
Change

Network Services $  36,700  $  34,012  $  (2,688)  -7%
Moving Services North America 59,800  57,686  (2,114)  -4%
Moving Services Europe & Asia Pacific 30,200  28,643  (1,557)  -5%
Transportation Solutions  4,100  4,100  -  0%
Global Relocation Services -  (1,244)  (1,244)
Corporate (4,600)  (4,601)  (1)  0%

Total from continuing operations $  126,200  $ 118,596  $ (7,604)  -6%

394. Furthermore, SIRVA disclosed in its Form 8-K, that “the Company’s pre-tax

income from continuing operations will be reduced by a total of $34 million for the periods

2000 through the first nine months of 2004”

395. In addition to the foregoing improper accounting practices, the Company also

suffered from a chronic and systematic breakdown of its internal accounting controls

throughout the Class Period, which rendered SIRVA’s financial reporting inaccurate,

unreliable, and subject to manipulation resulting in materially false and misleading financial

 145